
1st 374 1st 2.401 1st 5

2nd 372 2nd 2.951 2nd 5

3rd 368 3rd 3.134 3rd 5

4th 367 4th 3.142 4th 5

5th 365 5th 3.264 5th 11

6th 356 6th 3.474 6th 13

7th 355 7th 3.735 7th 15

8th 349 8th 3.825 8th 16

9th 337 9th 4.347 9th 16

10th 304 10th 4.569 10th 20

Number of IBS shooters for 2-gun points: 11

2 gun IBS

overall

placing

102 Dean Kapphahn Y 3.528 3.420 3.474 6 191 174 365 5 6 11 5 0

103 Greg Seifert Y R 4.964 3.731 4.347 9 147 155 302 11 0 20 10 0

104 Richard Southwick Y 3.140 2.762 2.951 2 190 178 368 3 5 5 2 1

105 Dave Huffman Y 2.487 3.796 3.142 4 191 183 374 1 6 5 4 0

106 Steve Hoskin Y 2.507 2.295 2.401 1 192 175 367 4 2 5 1 2

107 Eric Sandhoff Y 4.730 4.408 4.569 10 177 179 356 6 2 16 9 0

202  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

203 Carl Sandhoff Y 2.883 3.386 3.134 3 187 185 372 2 4 5 3 0

204 Bert VanHeuveln Y 3.605 3.865 3.735 7 156 181 337 9 2 16 8 0

205 Alan Marsh Y 3.618 2.909 3.264 5 183 166 349 8 6 13 6 0

206 Jess Jones Y 6.221 5.488 5.854 11 147 157 304 10 0 21 11 0

207 Robert DiRose Y 4.139 3.511 3.825 8 181 174 355 7 5 15 7 0

302  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

IBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    

SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 

Score 

RANK

 Total     X-

count 

LG+HG

GROUP + 

SCORE

Score 

AGGHG score

Robert DiRose

Greg Seifert

Eric Sandhoff

LG 

GROUP

HG 

GROUP

2 gun 

Group 

AGG LG score

2 gun 

Group 

RANK

Dave Huffman

Dean Kapphahn

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #4
Grant County Elbow Lake MN

Two Gun Overall Results

8/14/2021

TWO GUN SCORE AGG TWO GUN GROUP AGG TWO GUN OVERALL

Dave Huffman

Carl Sandhoff

Richard Southwick

Steve Hoskin

Dean Kapphahn

Alan Marsh

Bert VanHeuveln

Jess Jones

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

Steve Hoskin
Richard Southwick

Carl Sandhoff

Eric Sandhoff

Robert DiRose

Steve Hoskin

Richard Southwick

Carl Sandhoff

Dave Huffman

Alan Marsh

Dean Kapphahn

Bert VanHeuveln

Alan Marsh

Robert DiRose

Bert VanHeuveln

Eric Sandhoff

Greg Seifert



2 gun IBS

overall

placingIBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    

SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 

Score 

RANK

 Total     X-

count 

LG+HG

GROUP + 

SCORE

Score 

AGGHG score

LG 

GROUP

HG 

GROUP

2 gun 

Group 

AGG LG score

2 gun 

Group 

RANK

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

303  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

304  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

305  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

306  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

307  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

402  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

403  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

404  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

405  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

406  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

407  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

502  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

503  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

504  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

505  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

506  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

507  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

602  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

603  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

604  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

605  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

606  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

607  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

702  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

703  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

704  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

705  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

706  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

707  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

802  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

803  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

804  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0



1ST 185 1ST 2.295 1ST

2ND 183 2nd 2.762 2ND

3RD 181 3rd 2.909 3RD

4TH 179 4th 3.386 4TH

5TH 178 5th 3.420 5TH

6TH 175 6th 3.511 6TH

7TH 174 7th 3.731 7TH

8TH 174 8th 3.796 8TH

9TH 166 9th 3.865 9TH

10TH 157 10th 4.408 10TH

11th

X 12th

1ST 49 2.235 2 1ST 1.653 13th

2nd 49 3.601 1 2ND 1.943

3rd 49 3.656 2 3RD 1.968 11

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total

1 Y 102 44 3.977 43 3.213 48 2.608 39 3.882 174 7 0 3.420 5 12 6 0 0 0 0

2 Y 103 R 40 5.028 40 4.502 44 2.621 31 2.772 155 11 0 3.731 7 18 10 0 0 0

3 Y 104 46 2.752 49 2 2.235 42 1.968 41 4.092 178 5 2 2.762 2 7 3 0 1 0 1

4 Y 105 48 2.868 45 4.767 45 2.962 45 4.588 183 2 0 3.796 8 10 4 1 0 0 1

5 Y 106 46 1.653 47 2.076 46 3.506 36 1.943 175 6 0 2.295 1 7 2 0 2 1 3

6 Y 107 43 4.929 45 4.413 46 4.206 45 4.084 179 4 0 4.408 10 14 9 0 0 0 0

7 N 202 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

8 Y 203 46 3.239 46 1 3.809 47 1 2.634 46 3.861 185 1 2 3.386 4 5 1 2 0 2 4

9 Y 204 46 3.629 42 5.205 44 2.969 49 2 3.656 181 3 2 3.865 9 12 7 0 0 0 0

10 Y 205 43 2.273 30 2.922 45 1 3.037 48 2 3.404 166 9 3 2.909 3 12 5 0 0 0 0

11 Y 206 42 6.671 44 3.546 37 5.831 34 5.902 157 10 0 5.488 11 21 11 0 0

12 Y 207 43 3.929 38 2.813 49 1 3.601 44 3.701 174 8 1 3.511 6 14 8 0 0 0 0

13 N 302 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

14 N 303 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

15 N 304 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

16 N 305 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

17 N 306 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

18 N 307 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

19 N 402 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Richard Southwick

Dave Huffman

Alan Marsh

Dean Kapphahn

Bert VanHeuveln

Robert DiRose

Eric Sandhoff

Greg Seifert

Jess Jones

5

7

7

10

12

12

12

14

14

18

21

#N/A

Steve Hoskin

Dean Kapphahn

Carl Sandhoff

Steve Hoskin

#N/ASteve Hoskin

42

36

46

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP #N/A

#N/A

Number of HG IBS shooters:  

HEAVY GUN RESULTS

HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG

Steve Hoskin

Richard Southwick

Alan Marsh

Carl Sandhoff

Dean Kapphahn

Dave Huffman

Bert VanHeuveln

Eric Sandhoff

Richard Southwick

 

 

 

 

Jess Jones

Robert DiRose

 

 

 

Eric Sandhoff

 

Carl Sandhoff

Bert VanHeuveln

Alan Marsh

Dean Kapphahn

Greg Seifert

Richard Southwick

Dave Huffman

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

Steve Hoskin

RELAY- 

BENCH

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #4

Grant County Elbow Lake MN

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

Richard Southwick

Robert DiRose

Bert VanHeuveln

Jess Jones

OVERALL 

PLACE

Bert VanHeuveln

Eric Sandhoff

Steve Hoskin

Richard Southwick

Alan Marsh

Robert DiRose

Greg Seifert

Dave Huffman

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG

Carl Sandhoff

Robert DiRose

8/14/2021



IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total

SOY Points

Dean Kapphahn

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

RELAY- 

BENCH

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

OVERALL 

PLACE

20 N 403 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

21 N 404 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

22 N 405 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

23 N 406 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

24 N 407 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

25 N 502 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

26 N 503 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

27 N 504 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

28 N 505 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

29 N 506 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

30 N 507 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

31 N 602 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

32 N 603 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

33 N 604 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

34 N 605 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

35 N 606 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

36 N 607 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

37 N 702 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

38 N 703 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

39 N 704 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

40 N 705 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

41 N 706 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

42 N 707 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

43 N 802 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

44 N 803 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

45 N 804 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1ST 192 1ST 2.487 1ST

2ND 191 2nd 2.507 2ND

3RD 191 3rd 2.883 3RD

4TH 190 4th 3.140 4TH

5TH 187 5th 3.528 5TH

6TH 183 6th 3.605 6TH

7TH 181 7th 3.618 7TH

8TH 177 8th 4.139 8TH

9TH 156 9th 4.730 9TH

10TH 147 10th 4.964 10TH

11th

X 12th

1ST 50 0.922 2 1ST 0.922 13th

2ND 50 1.114 3 2nd 1.114

3RD 50 2.487 1 3rd 1.259 11

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total

1 Y 102 50 3 1.114 46 2 8.417 47 2.261 48 1 2.319 191 3 6 3.528 5 8 5 0 0 0 0

2 Y 103 R 21 11.045 39 2.341 43 2.814 44 3.656 147 10 0 4.964 10 20 10 0 0 0 0

3 Y 104 45 3.702 49 2 2.041 49 1 3.144 47 3.672 190 4 3 3.140 4 8 4 0 0 0 0

4 Y 105 47 3 3.424 50 1 2.487 49 2 1.259 45 2.778 191 2 6 2.487 1 3 1 1 2 2 5

5 Y 106 46 2.692 50 2 0.922 49 3.271 47 3.143 192 1 2 2.507 2 3 2 2 1 1 4

6 Y 107 39 6.255 47 1 2.683 46 5.136 45 1 4.844 177 8 2 4.730 9 17 9 0 0 0 0

7 N 202 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

8 Y 203 49 2.256 46 1 3.982 46 1 2.401 46 2.893 187 5 2 2.883 3 8 3 0 0 0 0

9 Y 204 34 4.477 39 3.869 43 3.829 40 2.244 156 9 0 3.605 6 15 7 0 0 0 0

10 Y 205 41 5.575 48 3 2.534 49 2.907 45 3.457 183 6 3 3.618 7 13 6 0 0 0 0

11 Y 206 35 5.832 45 4.498 36 7.045 31 7.507 147 11 0 6.221 11 22 11 0

12 Y 207 43 5.445 45 2 4.413 47 2 2.898 46 3.798 181 7 4 4.139 8 15 8 0 0 0 0

13 N 302 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

14 N 303 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

15 N 304 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

16 N 305 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

17 N 306 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

18 N 307 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

19 N 402 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

20 N 403 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

3

3

8

8

8

13

15

15

17

20

22

#N/A

#N/A

 

 

 

 

 

Competitor

 

 

 

 

Carl Sandhoff

Bert VanHeuveln

Alan Marsh

Jess Jones

Greg Seifert

Richard Southwick

Dave Huffman

Steve Hoskin

Eric Sandhoff

Dean Kapphahn

Robert DiRose

Eric Sandhoff Eric Sandhoff

Greg Seifert

Jess Jones

#N/A

#N/A

Number of LG IBS shooters:  

Bert VanHeuveln

Greg Seifert

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #4

8/14/2021

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

Grant County Elbow Lake MN

Steve Hoskin

Dave Huffman

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

Dean Kapphahn

Dave Huffman

Steve Hoskin

Carl Sandhoff

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

LG TARGET 3

Robert DiRose

Richard Southwick

Carl Sandhoff

Alan Marsh

Robert DiRose

Eric Sandhoff

50

50

49

Steve Hoskin

Dean Kapphahn

Dave Huffman

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

Dean Kapphahn

Bert VanHeuveln

Greg Seifert

Richard Southwick

Alan Marsh

Steve Hoskin

Dean Kapphahn

Dave Huffman

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

OVERALL 

PLACE

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

RELAY- 

BENCH

SOY Points

Dave Huffman

Steve Hoskin

Carl Sandhoff

Richard Southwick

Dean Kapphahn

LG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Alan Marsh

Bert VanHeuveln

Robert DiRose

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANK

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2



IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall TotalCompetitor

Dean Kapphahn

LG TARGET 3 OVERALL 

PLACE

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

RELAY- 

BENCH

SOY PointsLG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANK

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2

21 N 404 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

22 N 405 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

23 N 406 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

24 N 407 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

25 N 502 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

26 N 503 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

27 N 504 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

28 N 505 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

29 N 506 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

30 N 507 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

31 N 602 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

32 N 603 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

33 N 604 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

34 N 605 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

35 N 606 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

36 N 607 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

37 N 702 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

38 N 703 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

39 N 704 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

40 N 705 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

41 N 706 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

42 N 707 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

43 N 802 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

44 N 803 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

45 N 804 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Grant County Elbow Lake MN

Heavy Gun Equipment List

8/14/2021

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

1 Dean Kapphahn HG 6 BRX Bat Brux McMillan Sightron Varget Vapor Trail Wahlstrom

2 Greg Seifert HG 6.5 Bat Bartlein Vortex Vapor Trail Self

3 Richard Southwick HG 6 BR Savage Brux SSS Nightforce Varget Berger 108 Self

4 Dave Huffman HG 6 BRA Panda Brux Rutlaud Vortex H4895 Hunter NorthRidge

5 Steve Hoskin HG 6 DASHER Bat Brux Self Nightforce Varget Berger Self

6 Eric Sandhoff HG 6 mm Haverkamp Kreiger KSA Delta Varget Wahlstrom

7 Carl Sandhoff HG 6 BR Borden Kreiger McMillan Sightron Varget Berger Wahlstrom

8 Bert VanHeuveln HG 6 mm Hall Brux SSS Nightforce Varget Berger Self

9 Alan Marsh HG 6 DASHER Panda Kreiger Kelby March Varget

10 Jess Jones HG 6 BR Bat Kreiger MR 30 Nightforce H4895 Berger Wahlstrom

11 Robert DiRose HG 300 WSM Hart Kreiger McMillan March H4350 Berger Nickols

12 HG

13 HG

14 HG

15 HG

16 HG

17 HG

18 HG

19 HG

20 HG

21 HG

22 HG

23 HG

24 HG

25 HG

26 HG

27 HG

28 HG

29 HG



Grant County Elbow Lake MN

Heavy Gun Equipment List

8/14/2021

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

30 HG

31 HG

32 HG

33 HG

34 HG

35 HG

36 HG

37 HG

38 HG

39 HG

40 HG

41 HG

42 HG

43 HG

44 HG

45 HG



Grant County Elbow Lake MN

Light Gun Equipment List

8/14/2021

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

1 Dean Kapphahn LG 6 DASHER Bat Kreiger McMillan Kahles Varget Vapor Trail Wahlstrom

2 Greg Seifert LG 6 BRA Haverkamp Bartlein Nightforce Berger Self

3 Richard Southwick LG 6 BR Savage Kreiger Factory Nightforce Varget Berger Self

4 Dave Huffman LG 6 BRA Borden Lilja Wheeler Vortex H4895 Hunter NorthRidge

5 Steve Hoskin LG 6 DASHER Bat Lilja Self Sightron Varget Vapor Trail Self

6 Eric Sandhoff LG 6 mm Haverkamp Kreiger KSA Delta Varget Wahlstrom

7 Carl Sandhoff LG 6 BR Borden Kreiger McMillan Sightron Varget Berger Wahlstrom

8 Bert VanHeuveln LG 6 mm Bat Brux PRT Sightron Varget Berger Self

9 Alan Marsh LG 6 DASHER Panda Kreiger Kelby March Varget

10 Jess Jones LG 6 BR Borden K &P McMillan Leupold Varget Berger Leo

11 Robert DiRose LG 6 BRA Bat Kreiger McMillan Nightforce H4850 Wheeler

12 LG

13 LG

14 LG

15 LG

16 LG

17 LG

18 LG

19 LG

20 LG

21 LG

22 LG

23 LG

24 LG

25 LG

26 LG

27 LG

28 LG

29 LG

30 LG

31 LG



Grant County Elbow Lake MN

Light Gun Equipment List

8/14/2021

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

32 LG

33 LG

34 LG

35 LG

36 LG

37 LG

38 LG

39 LG

40 LG

41 LG

42 LG

43 LG

44 LG

45 LG


